VILLAGE OF LIMOGES Potable Water and Wastewater Master Plan

Nation Municipality

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Report Now Available for Review

The Nation Municipality has considered the long term development and growth potential in the Village of Limoges. A key component of that is the completion of the Potable Water and Wastewater Master Plan for the Village that has considered the water and wastewater infrastructure requirements to satisfy the long term development and growth. The Village of Limoges is located within the administrative jurisdictions of Nation Municipality, Russell Township and the United Counties of Prescott and Russell.

The Potable Water and Wastewater Master Plan has identified a series of individual projects required to support growth and address system reliability, and places them in order of priority together with a time frame for their implementation. Master Plans are defined in the Municipal Class Environmental Assessment (Class EA) as long range plans that integrate infrastructure requirements for existing and future land use with environmental assessment planning principles. The Master Plan provides a broad framework for the need and justification and identifies specific projects to meet the need. A Master Plan does not require approval under the EA Act, however, specific projects within a Master Plan must fulfill the appropriate Class EA requirements. Part II orders can only be requested for projects identified in the Master Plan which are subject to the Class EA and not the Master Plan itself. This Master Plan has been conducted in accordance with Phases 1 through 4 of the Class EA and identified the following water and wastewater projects.

- Water Supply system Upgrade and expansion consisting of New municipal wells; feedermains; elevated and at-grade storage; upgrades to the existing Water Treatment Plant; and watermain upgrades (Schedule C)
- New Wastewater Treatment Plant and collection system upgrade consisting of: Wastewater Treatment Plant; Sewage Pumping Station upgrade and re-pumping; and new and upgraded forcemains and sanitary sewers (Schedule C)

By way of this Notice, the Village of Limoges Potable Water and Wastewater Master Plan is being placed on public record for review. The Master Plan is available for review at the following locations:

Nation Municipality

958 Route 500 West, Casselman ON KOA 1M0

Hours: 8:30 am to 4:30 pm, Monday to Friday

Limoges Municipal Library

205 Limoges Rd., Limoges ON K0A 2M0

Hours: Monday: 2:30 pm to 6:30 pm Tuesday: 5:00 pm to 8:00 pm Wednesday: 5:00 pm to 8:00 pm Thursday: 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm Friday: 3:00 pm to 8:00 pm

Saturday: 10:00 am to 1:00 pm Telephone: 613-443-1630

Telephone: 613-764-5444 or 1-800-475-2855

Please provide written comment to the Municipal Clerk of Nation Municipality within 30 calendar days from the date of this Notice.

If concerns regarding this project cannot be resolved in discussions with the municipality, a person or party may request that the Minister of the Environment make an order for the project to comply with Part II of the

Environmental Assessment Act (referred to as a Part II order). Requests must be received by the Minister at the address below by February 16th, 2013. A copy of the request must also be sent to the Municipal Clerk. If no request is received by February 16th, 2013, the Municipality intends to proceed with the design and construction of identified projects as identified in the Master Plan. Stage 1 projects are anticipated to occur between the years 2013 and 2017, while Stage 2 projects are anticipated to occur between the years 2018 and 2032.

The Honourable Jim Bradley Minister of the Environment 77 Wellesley Street West 11th Floor, Ferguson Block Toronto ON M7A 2T5

Telephone: (416) 314-6790 Fax: (416) 314-6748

This Notice first issued January 17th, 2013.

Mary McCuaig CAO/Clerk Nation Municipality 958 Route 500 West, Casselman ON K0A 1M0

Telephone: 613-764-5444 ext.222 or 1-800-475-

2855

Fax: 613-764-3310